Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF 
)
PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  05-0021 PO



)

CRAIG M. FOSTER,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) has cause to discipline Craig M. Foster for committing the crime of improper use of motor vehicle emergency lights.
Procedure


On January 4, 2005, the Director filed a complaint seeking cause to discipline Foster’s peace officer license.  We served Foster with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing on January 11, 2005.  Foster’s response was to file a letter stating that he did not contest the allegations of the complaint and that he waived his right to a hearing.  We held our hearing on June 13, 2005.  Assistant Attorney General David F. Barrett represented the Director.  Foster represented himself.  Our reporter filed the transcript on July 12, 2005.
Findings of Fact

1.
Foster is a licensed peace officer and was during the events set forth below.
2.
On February 27, 2004, Foster was a reserve deputy sheriff officer for Douglas County.  
3.
Foster and Larry Gene Meadows have known each other for about 15 years. Foster and Meadows were good friends until about ten years ago, when they had a falling out.
4.
On February 27, 2004, Meadows was driving a flat-bed truck with a load of firewood in Ozark County.  He noticed a white SUV behind him blinking its front red or blue emergency lights.  Meadows pulled over and got out of his truck.  He saw that it was Foster who had been blinking the emergency lights.  
5.
Foster told Meadows that he just stopped Meadows to say “hi” and irritate him.  Foster had on his Douglas County deputy sheriff uniform.  Foster was neither on duty nor responding to an emergency call.  Foster was not pursuing an actual or suspected law violator and was not responding to a fire. 
6.
Meadows was offended by Foster’s actions.  Meadows complained to the Douglas County Sheriff.  It did not appear to Meadows that the Douglas County Sheriff was going to do anything about the incident, so Meadows filed a complaint with the Ozark County Sheriff.
7.
On March 8, 2004, the prosecuting attorney of Ozark County filed a misdemeanor information against Foster in the Associate Division of the Ozark County Circuit Court (the court).  The information charged Foster with:  Count I, the Class A misdemeanor of false impersonation in violation of § 575.120
 and Count II, the Class C misdemeanor of improper use of siren and emergency vehicle lights in violation of § 304.022, RSMo Supp. 2002.  Count II charged:
[T]he defendant, in violation of 304. 022, RSMo, committed the class C misdemeanor of improper use of siren and emergency vehicle lights . . . in that on or about February 27, 2004, in the County of Ozark, State of Missouri, defendant was operating a vehicle equipped with siren(s) and emergency vehicle light(s), and defendant activated same during a period when he was not responding to an emergency call or when in pursuit of an actual or suspected law violator, or when responding to, but not upon returning from a fire.

(Pet’r Ex. 3, “Information.”)
8.
The court held a trial without a jury on July 13, 2004.  On July 14, 2004, the court found Foster not guilty on Count I and guilty on Count II:

As to Count II, the court finds the defendant guilty beyond a reasonable doubt.  The uncontroverted evidence showed that defendant was operating a vehicle equipped with front red or blue lights, and that he activated the lights during a period when he was not responding to an emergence [sic] call or when in pursuit of an actual or suspected law violation, or when responding to, but not returning from, a fire.  
(Pet’r Ex. 3, “Judgment.”)
9.
On August 10, 2004, the court suspended the imposition of sentence and ordered Foster to serve 90 days of unsupervised probation and 20 hours of community service.
Conclusions of Law


Section 621.045 gives us jurisdiction to hear this complaint.  The Director has the burden of proving that Foster has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


The Director cites § 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2004, which states:


1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

The Director alleges that Foster committed the criminal offense set forth in § 304.022.5(1), RSMo Supp. 2002:


4.  An “emergency vehicle” is a vehicle of any of the following types:

(1) A vehicle operated by the state highway patrol, the state water patrol or a state park ranger, those vehicles operated by enforcement personnel by the division of motor carrier and railroad safety of the department of economic development, police or fire department, sheriff, constable or deputy sheriff, federal law enforcement officer authorized to carry firearms and to make arrests for violations of the laws of the United States, traffic officer or coroner or by a privately owned emergency vehicle company;
*   *   *


5. (1) The driver of any vehicle referred to in subsection 4 of this section shall not sound the siren thereon or have the front red lights or blue lights on except when such vehicle is responding to an emergency call or when in pursuit of an actual or suspected law violator, or when responding to, but not upon returning from, a fire.
*   *   *


7.  Violation of this section shall be deemed a class C misdemeanor.
The testimony of Meadows, corroborated by Foster’s testimony, shows that Foster committed a Class C misdemeanor when he used his vehicle emergency lights for a purpose other than those set forth in § 304.022.5(1), RSMo Supp. 2002.  The Director also introduced the finding of guilt in the bench trial held in Ozark County.  A finding of guilt after trial is hearsay if introduced for the purpose of proving the facts underlying the conviction and is inadmissible if objected to.  Lewis v. Wahl, 842 S.W.2d 82, 94 n.5 (Mo. banc 1992) (Thomas, J., concurring).  Foster did not 
object to the finding coming into evidence, so we may consider it along with the other evidence.  Section 536.070(8); State ex rel. GS Technologies Operating Co. v. Public Service Comm’n, 116 S.W.3d 680, 690 (Mo. App., W.D. 2003).  The results of the bench trial corroborate the other testimony in this case.  Therefore, Foster’s violation of § 304.022.5(1), RSMo Supp. 2002, is cause for the Director to discipline him under § 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2004.
In paragraph 5 of the complaint, the Director quotes not only subdivision (2) of 
§ 590.080.1, RSMo Supp. 2004, but also subdivision (3).
  In paragraphs 7 and 9, the Director asserts that there is cause to discipline Foster under subdivision (2).  The Director never alleges cause for discipline under subdivision (3).  Therefore, we conclude that the Director has not put subdivision (3) into issue.  

Summary


Foster is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2004, for committing the criminal offense of improper use of motor vehicle emergency lights.

SO ORDERED on July 28, 2005.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN 


Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the Revised Statutes of Missouri 2000, unless otherwise noted.


	�Amendments effective June 24, 2004, and July 1, 2004, did not affect the cited portions of § 304.022 except to substitute “the state highways and transportation commission” for the “division of motor carrier and railroad safety of the department of economic development” in subsection 4(1).  Section 304.022, RSMo Supp. 2004.


	�Section 590.080.1(3), RSMo Supp. 2004, allows discipline when a licensee “[h]as committed any act while on active duty or under color of law that involves moral turpitude or a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person[.]”
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